Resolution #87 - 136-TL

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Fort Berthold Housing Authority, with the financial assistance of the US Department of Housing And Urban Development, contracted for the construction of Low Income Rental Units under Project Number ND 5-19; and
- WHEREAS, A number of these Units were located in the Community of White Shield in the East Segment of the Fort Berthold Reservation; and
- WHEREAS, The Tenants of the new White Shield Rental Units have noted numerous defects and deficiencies, and have registered complaints and/or request for their correction with the staff of the Fort Berthold Housing Authority; and
- WHEREAS, The responses of the Fort Berthold Housing Authority have not been satisfactory to the residents of the new White Shield Rental Units, nor have corrective measures been taken; and
- WHEREAS, These residents have sought the assistance of their Tribal Business Council Representative in resolving the situation;
- THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby requests that the Fort Berthold Housing Authority, within one week from the day of the approval of this Resolution, schedule and conduct an inspection tour of the White Shield Project ND 5-19 Rental Units to document any defects/deficiencies and develop appropriate corrective measures,
- FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Inspection Group shall consist of the White Shield Tribal Business Council Representative, the Director of the Fort Berthold Housing Authority, and the FBHA Construction Inspector.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affilated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constituting a quorum, $\underline{(}_{o}$ were present at a <u>figure</u> Meeting thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the <u>(3</u> Day of <u>figure</u>, 1987; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of <u>3</u> members, <u>1</u> member opposed,

Page 2 Resolution #87 - 136-74

members abstained, / members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Dated the 13 Day of august, 1987.

Acting: Elen Anvelunt Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST Chairman